

# **National Gazette**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G86]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 14th OCTOBER

**[1993** 

National Housing Corporation Act 1990

## TERMINATE OF APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS

- I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 7 and 12 of the *National Housing Corporation Act* 1990 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby:—
  - (a) terminate the appointment of Mase Udu as member under Section 7(1)(b)(ii) of the National Housing Corporation Board dated 2nd August, 1990 and published in the National Gazette No. G52 of August, 1990; and
  - (b) terminate the appointment of Tokau Salatiel Kamalu as member under Section 7(1)(b)(iii) of the National Housing Corporation Board dated 2nd August, 1990 and published in the National Gazette No. G52 of 9th August, 1990; and
  - (c) terminate the appointment of Josephine Gena as member under Section 8(1)(b)(iv) of the National Housing Corporation Board dated 19th June, 1992 and published in the National Gazette No. G52 of 25th June, 1992; and
  - (d) terminate the appointment of Leva Kila Pat as member under Section 7(1)(b)(v) of the National Housing Corporation Board dated 2nd August, 1990 and published in the National Gazette No. G52 of 9th August, 1990; and
  - (e) terminate the appointment of Graeme Dunnage as member under Section 7(1)(b)(vi) of the National Housing Corporation Board dated 19th June, 1992 and published in the National Gazette No. G52 of 25th June, 1992.

Dated this 13th day of October, 1993.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

And the second second second

## National Housing Corporation Act 1990

#### TERMINATE OF APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER AND CHAIRMAN

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 7(1)(b)(i), 8(1) and 12(2) of the National Housing Corporation Act 1990 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby terminate the appointment of John Khallahle as member and Chairman of the National Housing Corporation Board dated 19th June, 1992 and published in the National Gazette No. G52 of 25th June, 1992.

Dated this 13th day of October, 1993.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

### National Housing Corporation Act 1990

## APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL HOUSING CORPORATION BOARD

- I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 7 and 8 of the *National Housing Corporation Act* 1990 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby:—
  - (a) appoint Charles Philip Hayes, under Section 7(1)(b)(i) of the Act to be a member of the National Housing Corporation Board and under Section 8 of the Act to be Chairman of that Board; and
  - (b) appoint John Ofoi, being a person with professional experience in architecture and town planning appointed under Section 7(1)(b)(ii) of the Act as a member of the National Housing Corporation Board; and
  - (c) appoint Elijah Tigwaleu, being a person with experience in training and industrial relations appointed under Section 7(1)(b)(iii) of the Act as a member of the National Housing Corporation Board; and
  - (d) appoint Joyce Siembo, a representative of the National Council of Women, under Section 7(1)(b)(iv) of the Act as a member of the National Housing Corporation Board; and
  - (e) appoint Adrian Francis Meaney, a representative of the Melanesian Council of Churches, appointed under Section 7(1)(b)(v) of the Act as a member of the National Housing Corporation Board; and
  - (f) appoint Michael Koni, a person appointed on the Minister's nomination under Section 7(1)(b)(vi) of the Act as a member of the National Housing Corporation Board,

for a period of three years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 13th day of October, 1993.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by L. Lailai, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—364.